
From: Lennon, Michael (DPW)
To: Knoble, Kevin (POL); Johansen, Liza (POL); Bonilla, Manuel (POL); Hong, Terrence (DPH); Fosdahl, Patrick

(DPH); Freschet, Mary (DPH); Kessler, Larry (DPH); Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH); Tu, Nhi (DPH); Salamy, Jessica
(DPW); del Calvo, Alejandro (DPW); Chung, Woojoo (DPW); Hayward, Paul (DPW)

Cc: Lerma, Santiago (DEM); Yan, Calvin (BOS); Short, Carla (DPW); Ferrigno, Jennifer (BOS); Slocum, Gregory
(DPW); Farmer, Douglas (POL); Murphy, David (REC); Ginsburg, Phil (REC); Martin, Luke (POL); Ravano,
Anthony (POL); Thomas, Kyle (PRT); Gasanyan, Feliks (POL); Biggs, Scott (POL); Moreno, Mark (POL); Lew,
Derrick (POL); Hardy, Christopher (POL); Berenson, Samuel (POL); Kim, Ja Han (POL); Do, David Quoc (POL);
Hurwitz, Amy (POL); Ozol, Jonathan (POL); Anderson, Donald (POL); Nguyen, Danny (DPH); Simon, Abel (DPH);
Vega, Michelle (DPH); Tse, Mary (FIR); Winters, Raymond (SHF); Shaw, Adam (POL); Castro, Jason (POL);
Wong, Gordon (POL); Jusino, Hector (POL); Espinoza, Joshua (POL); Healy, Kevin (POL); Fielder, Jackie (BOS);
Gaona, Sasha (BOS)

Subject: March 2025 Vendor Enforcement Calendar
Date: Friday, February 28, 2025 10:24:28 AM
Attachments:

Good morning, all,

Please find attached the vendor enforcement calendar reflecting deployments for March 2025.  The
calendar reflects feedback received by stakeholders and deployments for which critical participants
confirmed their ability to resource.  High-level, calendar should reflect:

1. Continuation of daily deployments along the Mission Street Corridor with a focus on
16th and 24th Streets.

2. .
3.

.
4.

.

5. Chinatown enforcement at least 2x per week.
6. Deployments for special events (e.g., Chase) and Bill Graham.
7. .
8. Mission Street and Castro Street nighttime enforcement outings targeting food vendors.

Please pass along to anyone I may have forgotten to include.

Additional enforcement outings may be incorporated into the calendar if/when able to be staffed by
key participants and as specifics concerning location, nature of vending, target hours for deployment,
etc. are known and plans take shape.

Thank you,

Michael 







included in this message and any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender
immediately and permanently delete or otherwise destroy the information.

From: Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH) <jennifer.callewaert@sfdph.org>
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 3:04 PM
To: Bobba, Naveena (DPH) <naveena.bobba@sfdph.org>; Tsai, Daniel (DPH)
<daniel.tsai@sfdph.org>; Philip, Susan (DPH) <susan.philip@sfdph.org>; Patil, Sneha (DPH)
<sneha.patil@sfdph.org>; Brown, Genetric (DPH) <genetric.brown@sfdph.org>; Pojman, Natalie
(DPH) <natalie.pojman@sfdph.org>; Varisto, Michaela (DPH) <michaela.varisto@sfdph.org>;
Validzic, Ana (DPH) <ana.validzic@sfdph.org>; Gaeta, Krista (DPH) <krista.gaeta@sfdph.org>;
Fosdahl, Patrick (DPH) <Patrick.Fosdahl@sfdph.org>; Loughran, Eileen (DPH)
<eileen.loughran@sfdph.org>; Hong, Terrence (DPH) <Terrence.Hong@sfdph.org>; Hussey, Deirdre
(DPH) <deirdre.hussey@sfdph.org>; Obana, Douglas (DPH) <douglas.obana@sfdph.org>
Subject: Re: Unpermitted Vending Update

Good Afternoon Dan and Naveena,

Please see the below summary of events for last week (4/21-4/27), with 6 task force
operations and 5 vendors impounded. Two ops cancelled by SFPD. 

DMACC Zone

EHB conducted two ops with a focus on Bill Graham concerts. 8 vendors observed
and 3 impounded. Remaining vacated quickly. 
EHB was contacted by BG organizer, stating the vendors come out after the
concert is over (after midnight). Discussing strategies on how to determine
vendors from coming in. Including strategies that have worked at the ball park.

Neighborhood Street Team - Mission
As part of the Neighborhood Street Team, EHB conducted education and outreach
at 16th + 24th and Mission daily, where 23 different vendors were observed.
Only 1 vendor has a valid DPH health permit. See attached vendor detail. 

Chinatown 

EHB conducted two ops. Majority (6:1) of food is non-PHF and under DPW.

Port/Ball Parks

EHB participated in 3 operations at Oracle Park, where where all (~15) vendors but
1 vendor avoided the taskforce OR there was no activity. 1 mission cancelled
because there were no PD officers available. 





From: Hong, Terrence (DPH)
To: Winters, Raymond (SHF); Johansen, Liza (POL); Espinoza, Joshua (POL); Gordon, Phillip (POL); Biggs, Scott

(POL); Jusino, Hector (POL); Knoble, Kevin (POL); Healy, Kevin (POL); Tse, Mary (FIR); Wong, Carol (FIR);
Lennon, Michael (DPW); del Calvo, Alejandro (DPW); Salamy, Jessica (DPW); Chung, Woojoo (DPW);
NovoaBarahona, Mario (DPW); Hayward, Paul (DPW); Ferrigno, Louis (SHF)

Cc: Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH); Nguyen, Danny (DPH); Simon, Abel (DPH); Ossai, Philips (DPH); Arevalo, Roberto
(DPH)

Subject: RE: Today, Wednesday, 5.7.2025, afterhours unpermitted street food vending enforcement in the Mission
Date: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 6:13:39 PM

Thank you, Lieutenant Winters!
 
From: Winters, Raymond (SHF) <raymond.winters@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 11:41 AM
To: Hong, Terrence (DPH) <Terrence.Hong@sfdph.org>; Johansen, Liza (POL)
<liza.johansen@sfgov.org>; Espinoza, Joshua (POL) <Joshua.Espinoza@sfgov.org>; Gordon, Phillip
(POL) <Phillip.M.Gordon@sfgov.org>; Biggs, Scott (POL) <Scott.Biggs@sfgov.org>; Jusino, Hector
(POL) <Hector.Jusino@sfgov.org>; Knoble, Kevin (POL) <Kevin.Knoble@sfgov.org>; Healy, Kevin
(POL) <Kevin.Healy@sfgov.org>; Tse, Mary (FIR) <mary.tse@sfgov.org>; Wong, Carol (FIR)
<carol.w.wong@sfgov.org>; Lennon, Michael (DPW) <Michael.Lennon@sfdpw.org>; del Calvo,
Alejandro (DPW) <alejandro.delcalvo@sfdpw.org>; Salamy, Jessica (DPW)
<jessica.salamy@sfdpw.org>; Chung, Woojoo (DPW) <Woojoo.Chung@sfdpw.org>; NovoaBarahona,
Mario (DPW) <mario.novoa@sfdpw.org>; Hayward, Paul (DPW) <paul.hayward@sfdpw.org>;
Ferrigno, Louis (SHF) <Louis.Ferrigno@sfgov.org>
Cc: Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH) <jennifer.callewaert@sfdph.org>; Nguyen, Danny (DPH)
<danny.nguyen1@sfdph.org>; Simon, Abel (DPH) <abel.j.simon@sfdph.org>; Ossai, Philips (DPH)
<philips.ossai@sfdph.org>; Arevalo, Roberto (DPH) <roberto.arevalo@sfdph.org>
Subject: RE: Today, Wednesday, 5.7.2025, afterhours unpermitted street food vending enforcement
in the Mission

 
SF Sheriff contacts:  Lieutenant Raymond Winters and Sergeant Louis Ferrigno
 

From: Hong, Terrence (DPH) <Terrence.Hong@sfdph.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 11:17 AM
To: Johansen, Liza (POL) <liza.johansen@sfgov.org>; Espinoza, Joshua (POL)
<Joshua.Espinoza@sfgov.org>; Gordon, Phillip (POL) <Phillip.M.Gordon@sfgov.org>; Biggs, Scott
(POL) <Scott.Biggs@sfgov.org>; Jusino, Hector (POL) <Hector.Jusino@sfgov.org>; Knoble, Kevin
(POL) <Kevin.Knoble@sfgov.org>; Healy, Kevin (POL) <Kevin.Healy@sfgov.org>; Winters, Raymond
(SHF) <raymond.winters@sfgov.org>; Tse, Mary (FIR) <mary.tse@sfgov.org>; Wong, Carol (FIR)
<carol.w.wong@sfgov.org>; Lennon, Michael (DPW) <Michael.Lennon@sfdpw.org>; del Calvo,
Alejandro (DPW) <alejandro.delcalvo@sfdpw.org>; Salamy, Jessica (DPW)
<jessica.salamy@sfdpw.org>; Chung, Woojoo (DPW) <Woojoo.Chung@sfdpw.org>; NovoaBarahona,
Mario (DPW) <mario.novoa@sfdpw.org>; Hayward, Paul (DPW) <paul.hayward@sfdpw.org>
Cc: Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH) <jennifer.callewaert@sfdph.org>; Nguyen, Danny (DPH)
<danny.nguyen1@sfdph.org>; Simon, Abel (DPH) <abel.j.simon@sfdph.org>; Ossai, Philips (DPH)
<philips.ossai@sfdph.org>; Arevalo, Roberto (DPH) <roberto.arevalo@sfdph.org>
Subject: Today, Wednesday, 5.7.2025, afterhours unpermitted street food vending enforcement in



the Mission 
Importance: High

 
Dear All,
 
Just checking in with a reminder that there is a scheduled task force (DPH, DPW, SFFD,
SFPD, and SF Sheriff) mission scheduled for tonight to impound unsafe food and
contaminated equipment from unpermitted street restaurants along Mission Street,
mostly from 16th Street to 24th Street.
 
As always, 
DPH will have a Spanish speaker and 

.
 

Who DPH, DPW, SFFD, SFPD (DMACC & Mission
Station), and SF Sheriff

What Enforcement, including impounding unsafe food
and contaminated equipment

Why Multiple vendors operating unpermitted setups
on public sidewalk along Mission Street

When Wednesday, May 7, 2025, at 8pm (2000 hours)
Where (meeting place)
Where (unpermitted activity) Mission Street from 16th Street to 24th Street
How
DPH contact Senior Inspector Philips Ossai 
DPW contact TBD
SFFD contact Chief Mary Tse
SFPD contact Lieutenant Joshua Espinoza & Kevin Healy
SF Sheriff TBD

 
Thank you in advance!
 
Yours sincerely,
 
~Terrence
 
Terrence Hong, REHS 
Principal Environmental Health Inspector 
Environmental Health Branch 
Population Health Division 



San Francisco Department of Public Health 
49 South Van Ness, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Telephone: (415) 252-3863 
 
** CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE** 
This email message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain confidential or
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use or distribution of the
information included in this message and any attachments is prohibited.  If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently delete or otherwise destroy the information. 
 
 




